REPORT OF THE SCHOOL COMMITYEE

The FY ‘14 School Budget reflects a “needs-based” philosophy, one with attention to ongoing
enrollment growth, mandated programs and services, and other needs for programs and
resources that meet the unique needs of students. The proposed budget included requests that
~ sought to restore some eliminated services and staffing and to tackle a backlog of requests that
have resuited from several years of level services or level funding budgets that were necessary
during the financial downturn. As in the past, the School Committee and Schooi Department
continued to advocate for school funding that represents a reasonable balance between
achieving the Town’s long term financial objectives and providing an adequate level of financial
support for important Town and school services. We acknowledge the leadership and
collaboration of the Chairs of the Board of Selectmen, Advisory Committee and its Education
Subcommittee, and School Committee; and we recognize the work and cooperation of their
respective memberships and staff in striking the balance that the approved FY '14 budget
represents. All of the budget hearings and related meetings were televised live or taped for
later cable broadcast. The budget overview message and PowerPoint presentation materials
remain available for public review on the School Department website (hinghamschools.com);
click on Adminstration and then select Business Operations on the pull down menu.

Town Meeting was asked to approve an appropriation of $41,838,228 to operate the schools for
the 2013-2014 school year and a capital budget figure of $550,734. With those figures, the
operating budget is up 3.13% from the FY 13 approved budget. The FY 14 approved budget
includes growth-related additional staffing for classroom and special education teachers and
coaches, the restoration of fuli-time elementary assistant principals for each building, middle
school library and technoiogy staffing, an additional bus and driver, additional central office
clerical staffing, and increases in high school health office and language iab aide hours.

An October 2011 Special Town Meeting appropriated construction money for a new middle
school under the MSBA's Model School Program. That consiruction project is well under way,
with a Fall 2014 anticipated opening and costs to date that are well within the appropriated
funding. The high school tennis court resurfacing and track reconstruction projects that also
were funded at that time were completed during Summer 2012, on time and under budget. The
Phase H design and permitting process to remediate drainage issues and provide a much
needed multi-purpose field and other improvements at Hingham High School was completed in
the spring just prior to the 2013 Town Meeting. Af that time, citizens approved the project
funding in the amount of $3.76 million with an additional allocation of $454 K for artificial turf.
The construction process has begun with additional project costs being funded privately. We
continue to be appreciative of the Town’s support in funding these long needed upgrades to the -
high school sports facilities.

We are encouraged that the recently approved FY 14 MA State Budget does include increased
funding for education both as part of Chapter 70 and through a greater appropriation for the
special education “Circuit Breaker” reimbursement program. As in prior years, the School
Committee and the School Department are commitied to using the funds that are available to
continue {6 provide to Hingham students the highest quality education possible.

HINGHAM SCHOOL COMMITTEE SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS
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ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TITLE

1100

1200 -

2200
2300
2350
2400
2410
2450
2500
2700
2800
3200
3300
3510
3520
4110
4120
4130
4210
4220
4230
5100
7000
2100B
2300B
23508
24008
2700B
28008
33008
91008
3300E
9100E

School Commities
Administration

Principals

Teaching

Professional Development
Texthooks ‘
Instructional Equipment
Instructional Technology
Library

Counseling

Psychological Services
Health Services
Transportation

Athletics

Other Student Activity
Custodial

Heating of Buildings
Utilities

Maintenance of Grounds
Plant Maintenance
Repairs of Equipment
Emplayee Retirement
Non-instructional Equipment
Sped Supervision

Sped instruction

Sped Prof. Development
Sped Textbooks

Sped Counseling

Sped Psychological Services
Sped Transportation

Sped Programs wi other Districts
Vocational Transportation
Vocational Tuition
Allowance for increases
Sub-Total

Total Budget

HINGHAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS
FINAL FY 2014 BUDGET

Budget Budget INCREASE INCREASE
2012-2013 2013-2014 DECREASE DECREASE
% 45,850 48,850 1,000 2.18%
346,853 900,081 53,229 6.29%
1,760,477 2,019,205 258727 14.70%
18,645,917 19,132,387 486,470 2.61%
185,700 187,000 1,900 1.03%
237137 264,066 26,929 11.36%
11,500 22,700 11,200 97.39%
585,947 710,366 124,419 21.23%
537,159 600,901 63,742 11.87%
876,234 951,807 75,573 8.62%
329,464 339,448 9,383 3.03%
477,485 487,893 10,408 2.18%
1,236,613 1,298,185 81,574 4.98%
595,919 596,212 294 0.05%
94,706 103,041 8,335 8.80%
1,329,359 1,442 428 113,058 8.50%
458,369 465,388 7,019 1.53%
732,145 724,333 7,812 1.07%
13,478 27,288 13,810 102.46%
718,640 757,748 39,108 5.44%
107,370 106,053 4,217 -1.23%
75,792 63,516 12,276 -16.20%
) 0 0 0.00%
238,244 241,690 3,446 1.45%
5,457,819 5,667,476 209,657 3.84%
16,700 9,900 -800 -7.48%
200 S00 0 0.00%
388,316 405,603 17,287 4.45%
231,753 245,277 13,524 5.84%
627,287 573,011 -54,276 -8.65%
3,543,599 3,255,628 -287,971 -8.13%
10,400 10,400 a 0.00%
135,108 127,892 7,216 -5.34%
21,671 53,557 31,886 147.44%
5 40,567,321 41,838,228 1,270,907
o 0
40,567,321 41,838,228 1,270,907 3.13%
8/21/2013
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HINGHAM PUBLIC SCHOOLS

FY 2014 BUDGET
Regular Education, Special Education, Vo-Tech Budgat Breakdown
Budget Budget  Increase %
ACCOUNT ACCOUNT TITLE 2012-2013 2013-2014 (Decrease) Change
1100 School Committee $45,850 $46,850 1,000
1200 Administration $846,853 $900,081 53,229
2200 Principais $1,760,477 $2,019,205 258,727
2300 Teaching $18,645,917 $19,132,387 486,470
2350 Professional Development $185,100 $187,000 1,900
2400 Textbooks $237,137 $264,066 26,929
2410 Instructional Equipment $11,500 $22,700 11,200
2450 Instructionat Technology $585,947 $710,366 124,419
2500 Library $537,159 $600,901 63,742
2700 Counseiing $876,234 $951,807 75,573
2800 Psychological Services $329,464 $339,448 9,983
3200 Heaith Services $477,485 $487,893 10,408
3300 Transportation $1,236,613 $1,298,185 61,571
3510 Athletics $595,919 $596,212 294
3520 Other Student Activity $94,706 $103,041 8,335
4110 Custedial $1,329,369 $1,442,428 113,058
4120 Heating of Buildings $458,369 $465,388 7,019
4130 Litilities $732,145 $724,333 -7,812
4210 Maintenance of Grounds $13,478 $27,288 13,810
4220 Plant Maintenance $718,640 $757,748 35,108
4230 Repairs of Equipment $107,370 $106,053 -1,317
5100 Employee Retirement $75,792 $63,516 -12,276
7000 Non-Instructional Equipment 0 0 0
Allowance for increases $21,671 $53,557 31,886
Total Rggylar Education $29,923.194 $31,300,451 $1,377,257 4.60%
21008 Sped Supervision $238,244 $241,690 3,446
23008 Sped Instruction $5,457,8319 $5,667,476 209,657
23508 Sped Prof. Development $10,700 $9,900 -800
2400B Sped Textbooks $900 $900 0
2700B Sped Counseling $388,316 $405,603 17,287
28008 Sped Psychological Services $231,753 $245,277 13,524
3300B Sped Transportation $627,287 $573,011 -54,276
g100B Sped Prog wfother Districts $3,543,599 $3,255,628 -287,971 .
Total Special Education $10,498,618 $10,399,485 -$99,133 (0.94%)
3300E Yocational Transportation $10,400 $10,400 0
9100E Vocational Tuition $135,108 $127,882 -7,216
Total Votech $145,508 $138,292 -$7,216 -4.96%
Total Budget $40.567.321 $41,838.228 $1,270.908 3.13%
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DEPT./SCHOOL

Department Directors
English/Drama
Foreign Language
Mathematics
Science

Social Studies

Art

Business

Family and Consumer Science
Industrial Technology
Music

Physicai Education
Health

Grade Six

TOTAL SECONDARY

Foster Elementary
Plymouth River

South Elementary

East Elementary School
Art

Foreign Language
Math/Science/Literacy
Music

Physical Education

TOTAL ELEMENTARY
GRAND TOTAL

Federal Grant

FY 2014
2300 ACCOUNT DETAI.

BUDGETED
STAFFING FOR FY "3

FTE AMOUNT
4.40 471,221
19.30 1,359,088
16.60 1,250,231
17.80 1,371,786
17.75 1,370,767
15.70 1,068,930
3.30 260,978
2.00 169,762
3.85 356,751
5.00 411,632
4.40 319,968
5.00 388,390
2.00 170,389
14,00 1,044,882
131.10 10,014,775
20.50 1,541,641
19.50 1,316,290
21.50 1,590,917
22.50 1,741,321
3.80 245,184
2.50 173,593
2.43 208,163
423 317,819
3.00 211 611
99.97 7,345,539
231.07 17,361,312
231.07 17,361,312

PROPOSED
BUDGETED

STAFFING FOR FY "14

FIE AMOUNT
5.00 545,672
20.38 4,467,090
18.10 1,387,822
17.90 1,360,606
19.40 1,530,166
15.20 1,060,449
3.50 287,491
2.00 145,185
3.90 370,502
5.00 437 555
4.50 315,405
5.00 407 598
2.00 175,571
14.00 1,075,519
135.88 10,567,210
2150 1,492,401
19.50 1,388,385
21.50 1,534,229
23.00 1,647 444
3.80 247,982
2.50 178,120
2.43 254,880
433 297,205
3.00 222,544
101.57 7,263,189
237.44 17,830,399
237.44 17,830,399
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8/20/2013

Instructional Equipment
2410 Account

Acquisition of Equipment
HS
MS
East
Foster
PRS
South

Equipment Lease:
Copiers: 3 Year/FY 2012-2014
Copiers: 3 Year/FY 2013-2015

Total

$1,600
$1,200
$800
$800
$800
$800 -
$6,000

$9,500

$7.200
$16,700

$22 700

Large instructional equipment requests have been included in the FY 2014

Capital Budget proposal.

See Capital Budget section.
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Hingharn High School

Extra-Curricular Activities

2013-2014
A.D L, Advisor $3,585
Assistant Advisor : $1,793
AFS Club : 2@610 1,220
Amnesty International 1,220
Biology Club ' 1,220
Class Advisor _
Freshman 1,726
Sophomore ‘ ' 1,726
Junior 1,899
Junior . 1,859
Senjor 1,839
Senior : 1,899
Debate Team ' 1,220
Drama
Director - Spring ' 4,285
Director - Fall 4,295
Asst. Director - Spring ' 2@ 843 1,686
Musical Director 2,421
Choreographer ' 1,719
Producer - Fall Musical 2@ 688 1,376
Festival Director 3,377
Asst. Festfival Director 2@ 843 1,686
Gay-Straight Alliance 1,220
Intergenerational Club
tanguage Clubs 3@ $1,220 3,680
Spanish '
French
Latin
Literary Magazine - Outer Limits 1,220
Math Team 1,262
Model U.N. 1,220
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Music
Jazz Band
Choral Spectrum
Chamber Orchestra
Freshman Choral Spectrum
Wind Ensemble

National Honor Society
Newspaper Advisor
Oceanography Club
Peer Mediation Advisory
SADD
WHHS - T.V. Advisor
Student Council Advisar
Co-Advisor
Assistant
Yearbook

Advisor
Assistant

Best Buddies

Dance Team (Moves to Athletics)

Total

8/20/2013

2 @ 862

Paid from Grant

4,285
4,295
4,295
2,421
2,421
1,724
3,062

1,220

1,220
1,220
3,061

1,530
1,220

3,082
1,533

1,220

1S

388,542
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Drama
Director

Musical Director

Producer - Musical

Chorecgrapher (Drama)/Asst.

Jr. Choral Spectrum
Chamber Orchestra

Jazz Band

Yearbook Advisor

Class Advisor

Literacy Magazine Advisor

Foreign Language Club

Hingham Middle School
Extra-Curricular Activities

2013-2014

Paid by Drama Club

Science Challenges & Quiz Bow! Advisor

Science Explorers Club
Adventure Ciub
Ambassador Club
Homework Club
History Hunters

New Ski Club - FY 14

New Extra Curr Not Specified FY 14

8/20/2013

$3,377
Rate

692

2,421

2,421
2421,

2,421

2,581

1,726 5,178
1,220

1,220

1,220

610 1,220

1,896 7,584

811

1220 2,440
419 838
1,220 3,660

7,500 7,500

$49,025
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I |
Heating Expense Type: #2 Fuel O
FYOS Y10 Y FY1z F¥13 FY 13 FY14 FY 14
FYD2 Actuab FY10 Actual FYi1 Actual FY12 Actual Budgst | Budget | Projected | Proposed
Building | Gailons Cost Gallons Cost Gailons Cast Gallons Cost Gallons Cost Gallens Budget
3.25 HH3
2.25 HMS 27,257 1$104,143 25,430 | $45,100 31,007 | §6B727 20,506 | $61,086 31,007 [$103,253 30,678 $99,707
3.25| South
2.25|PRS
3.25 | Foster 29 905 1§114,262 23,651 & $41,748 28,511 | $83,521 18,018 | $52 851 28,511 | $94.942 22111 $71.861
3,25|East
3.25 Depot 14529 | $44 486 10,311 ¢ $19,081 10544 | $23,191 8327 | $25124 10,544 | $35110 10,217 33205
71,691 15262881 53,282 1$105,940 70,062 |$155,439 46 852 {$140,110 70,062 [$233,305 63,007 | $204,773
Heating Expensse Type: Nafural Gas
FYQ9 FY10 Y11 Fy1z 14 FY 14
FY09 Actual FY10 | Actual FY11 Actua! FY12 Actual Y13 FY 13 | Projecied | Proposed
Building | Themms Cost Therms Cost Therms Cost Therms Cost Therms | Budget | Therms Budget
HHS 113,882 15164,07S | 95491 [$133,573 | 117,754 |$130,602 | 83869 |5108,608 | 117,754 |$140,127 94,804] ~ $125 260
HMS o]
South 42238 | $61,853 33,368 | $48,055 35817 | $55115 32337 | 429289 35817 | $42.822 36,878 $48,6811
PRS
Foster 0
Fast NiA WA 24,428 | §29,732 23,803 | $28,258 23,828 | $26289 23,803 | $28,3268 26,380 §34,821
Depot 0
158,230 |$226,032 | 153 288 |$211,3680 | 177,374 |$215,063 | 140,034 |$178,825 § 177,374 |$211,075 158,252 | $208,892
§1.32
Heating Expense Type: Electricity
FYD9 Fy10 FY11 Fy{2 FY14 FY 14
FY08 Actual Fy10 Actual FY11 Actual FY12 Actuat FY13 FY 13 | Projected | Proposed
Building {Kilowatts| Cost |[Kilowatts| Cost |Kilowafts| Cost [HKilowatts| Cost |Kilowatts| Budgef | Kilowatts | Budget
HHE
HMS
South
PRS 544147 | $79851 | 672448 | $83 040 | 583337 | $B5 457 | 483,B97 | §71.940 | 58S331 | $68 983 583,203 $85.044
Foster
East
Cepot
544147 | $79.851 1 572,448 | $83049 | 589,332 | $85497 | 483,897 | §71,840 | 588,331 ; $88,989 563,203 $85,044
Total Heat $488,708
*FY 12 Natural Gas Uszge Ju Aug Sep Oct Noy Dec Jan Fab Mar Apr May June Therms
Rate
East 758 345 816 §63 2,002 2,821 4,373 3,838 3,027 2,420 1516 1,769 23 828
Foster 209 202 228 278 220 298 354 327 357 270 208 121 3,262
PRS 4
South 103 85 162 566 2,958 2,808 8,438 6,643 5,160 2,885 1,055 244 32,337
Hingham Middle School 22 30 14 43 36 75 3] 65 100 48 51 108 712
Hingham High Scheol 239 360 740 845 10,800 8,955 14,284 17,861 16,280 9,564 2,332 378 83,860
Depot
Seasonality Adjustment Factor Adjusted Usage Therms
East 0.8150 738 345 516 o653 2,002 2,821 5,366 4,708 3714 2,120 1,516 1,789 26,360
Foster & 0,8150 208 202 229 278 a2 209 434 401 438 270 285 124 3498
PRS 0.8150 [ o o a 1 o ] 0 0 e 0 i} 0
South 0.8150 193 95 162 568 2,968 3,808 10,354 8,397 5,332 2,895 1,655 244 36878
Hingham Middle School 0.8150 2 ae 14 43 85 75 BS 80 123 43 51 108 765
Hingham High Scheol 09,8150 238 360 740 845 0,800 8,455 17.527 21,941 20,111 9564 2,332 378 94,804
Depot 0,8150 [\ g 5 ] 0 ¢ [} o i 0 0 [} 0
FY 14 Projectien Rate Dollars
East $1.32 5574 455 $e43 $875 $2,643 $3,724 57,083 46,216 $4,203 $2,708 $2,001 $2,335 534,821
Foster $1.32 5276 $267 $302 $357 3422 $335 $573 $530 $578 $358 5331 $160 58,617
PRS $1.32 50 50 50 $0 $0 30 50 50 so 50 ] 50 50
Seuth $1.32 5136 $125 §214 $747 3,818 $5,027 $13,667{  $11,084 $8,358 53,821 $1,383 5332 $48,831
Hingham Middle School 5132 $29 540 518 $57 5114 55 $112 5105 $162 $65 467 $143 $1,010
Hingham High School $1.32 315 5475 se77 $1,115 514,2561 513,141 523136 $28,962|  $26,547 12758 §3,078 £500 $125,260
Depot 5214519
Heat $208,892
Utilities $5,627
Total $2145189

872072013
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0.145 Utilities Expense
FY11 Y12 FY14
FYD9 FY09 FY40 FYi0 it Actual Fyi2 Actual  |FY 13 Budget| FY 13 Buxiget FY 14 Proposed
Eiectricity Building | Kilowatts | Actual Cost| Kilowatts {Actual Cost] Kilowatts Lost Kilowatts Cost KWH Cost Budget KWH Cost
Electricty HHS 1,782,490 $263,54B| 1,750,911] $254,146] 1,807,440 $233,385| 1,587,522 $233,286| 1,607,437 $242 723 1,748,934 $253,740
Electricty HMS 585,858 $88,332 £74,356] $834B80] 572,764| $83,245| 520591| $77.399 572 762 $86 487 541,038 578,451
Eleciricty South 389,960 $58,161 331,660] $48142) 377,B80| $54,B59| 4048471 $59223 377,881 $57.080 851,805 $123,512
Eleciricty PRS 268,013 $38,698 287,712] $40,505) 200,268| $42 111 2432831 $35433 280 265 $43.830 307,322 $44,562
Electricty Foster 421,880 $62.451 372,060]  $54,145] 370120 $53,733| 2826001 $41,317 370,418 $55,888 277,398 $40,223
Electricty East 630,950] $91,5501 772,240 $112,041| 879,820| $128,575 967 841 $144 634 448,890 $65,089
Electricty Depot 93,388 $12,582 80,330| $12,108 85108  $14244 81,916 §12,335 95113 $14,362 91,812 13,327
Totals #2 Electricity: 3,551,688F $525782| 4,028789| $584,477] 4,085821] $583,627| 4,018,758] $587,569] 4271417 $644,084| 4,288,301 $618,904
Per KWH $0.145
Fy14 FY12 FYi4 Y14
FYD9 FYos Fria FY10 FY11 Actual FYi2 Actual FY 13 Budget| Projected Proposed
Natural Gas Building | Therms |Actual Cost| Therms |Actual Cost| Therms Cost Therms Cost Cost Therms Cost
HHS
Natural Gas HMS 646 $1,871 590 $1,802 712 $1,846 712 52,087 $847 3488 $4,817
South
PR3 .
Natural Gas Foster 3,247 $5,195 3,366 55,429 3381 $5415 3262 $4,787 $4,023 785 $1,010
East
Depoi
Totals Natural Gas: 3,883 $7.086 3,956 $7,231 4 083 §7.260 3,874 96,884 $4,871 4,283 35827
$1.32
Fras FY10 Fri1 FY12 FY i4
Fyos Actual FY10 Actual FY11 Actual FY12 Actual FY 13 Approved
Water Ruilding | Gallons Cost Gallons Cost Gallons Cost Gallons | - Cest Budget Budget
Water HHS 1,167,000 $10,847 875000] $10,426] 985,000| $11,133| 1,068,000] §12,582 $13,898 $13,2114
Water HMS 531,000 $5,647 617,000 $6,165) 527,000 $6,275| 533,000 36,746 $6.425 $7.084
Viater South 347,000 $6,150 380,000 56,530 378,000 $6518| 354000 $6,942 $6.843 $7.290
Water PRS 505,000 34 582 343,600 $4310| 283,000 $4,057] 321,000 $4,235 $4,057 $4,447
Water Foster 373,000 $4.835 691,000 36,786| 688,000 $6,722) 886,000 $8.819 $6,797 39 260
Water East 162,000 34,661 107,000 $4,7531 144,000 3,311 $5,018 $5,577
\Water Depot 246,000 $26,261 58,000| $25010| 4D7.000|  $31.9501 281,000| §33,737 $14,000 $6.316
Totals Water: 3,168,000 $57,832) 3,138,000| $63 B28| 3,365,000] $71,408{ 3627,000] $78,374 $57,138 §53,185
FY0s Fyos Fyio Y1 Y11 FY12 Fy12 FY 14
Cubic Actual FYi0 Actual Cubic Actual Cubic Actual FY 13 Approved
Sewer _ Building Foot Cost |Cubic Foot] Cost Foot GCost Foot Cost Budget Budget
Sewer HHS 1433 $8,254 1154 $6,443 1082 $6,525 16BG| $12,858 $0 $14.000
Sewer HMS
Sewer South
Sewer PRS
Sewer Foster 1465 $8,254 1362 §7,752 1215 38055 1312 $8,319 $0 $8,300
Sewer East
Sewer Depot 102 3612 120 $672 78 $465 92 $6564 30 $700
Totals Sewer: 3000 $17,118 2636|  $14 887 2475|  §16,045 3000  $21,742 $0 $23,000
FYos FY1C Fr11 FY12 FY 14
EYDS Actual FY10 Actual FY11 Actual Friz Actual FY 13 Approved
Telephone District Budget Cost Budget Cost Budget Cost Budget Cost Budget Budget
Totals Telephone: 27,500 $31,852 24,000 $23,227 24,000 $23,181 24,000 $23,342 $24,000 $24,000
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9100E - VOCATIONAL. TUITION

Students Rate % increase Total
Rate Increase Assumption 3% 3%
Blue Hills Regicnal 1 $23.214 %696 $23,910
Nerfoik Agricuitural 2 $22,504 3678 546,544
Seuth Shore Vocational 1 $16,868 $506 $17,374
Weymouth 1 $11,625 $34% $11,974
** Other (In Process) 1 $22504 $678 $23,272
Speciat Ed Extras 54,818
“Total B $127 802

*based on known and ** anticipated studenis
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